ORDINANCE No.   179894
*Extend the term length of a contract with Ball Janik LLP to promote City priorities within the Federal government  (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 32542)
The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

1. The City of Portland entered into a contract on the eleventh day of August, 1999 with Ball Janik LLP/Simon & Company, Inc. (Contract No. 32542) to advise the City and perform services in connection with the activities of the federal government in Washington, D.C.

2. Amendment No. 1 entered into in February, 2000 extended the contract to June 30, 2005 and Amendment No. 2 entered into in August, 2005 extended the contract to December 31, 2005.

3. The Office of the Mayor wishes to extend the contract for an additional 12 months through December 31, 2006 to allow time to hire the Government Relations Director and conduct a competitive solicitation process.

4. The Housing Authority of Portland entered into an intergovernmental agreement with the City and with Ball Janik LLP to utilize this contract as authorized by ORS Chapter 190.  Allowing this contract to lapse without having a new contract in place would cause undue hardship for the Housing Authority.   

5. The City also requires continued services from this contractor until such a time as a new contract for these services has been secured.  

6. Ball Janik LLP and the City have agreed to the contract extension with additional compensation that will not exceed $150,400.00

7. Accordingly, it is appropriate to amend this contract in substantially the form set forth in Exhibit A, attached to this ordinance.

8. The contract shall not be extended beyond December 31, 2006, unless authorized by the Council

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. That the Mayor and City Auditor are authorized to execute an amendment to Contract No. 32542 in substantially the same form as attached as Exhibit A to this Ordinance.

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists in order to provide continuous services from the contractor as a representative of the City in Washington, D.C. in regards to federal-local affairs; therefore this Ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by Council.

Mayor Tom Potter 
Jeff Baer: 

January 10, 2006
	Passed by the Council: February 01, 2006
	Gary Blackmer

Auditor of the City of Portland


By:  /S/ Susan Parsons
Deputy


BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.  114-2006 
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.  179894 
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	STEN
	X
	

	POTTER
	X
	


1 if  =  3 "O:\COUNCIL\Ebucket\Current Agenda\114 Ball Janik LLP amend contract 32542 ordinance\Ball Janik LLP for Washington DC representation ordinance.DOC” 


